SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

A3000

MARCH, 199 PN-314677-01

Commodore Business Machines, Inc.
1200 Wilson Drive, West Chester, Pennsylvania 19380 U.S.A.

Commodore makes no express or implied warranties with
regard to the information contained herein. The infor-
mation is made available solely on an as is basis, and the
entire risk as to completeness, reliability, and accuracy
is with the user. Commodore shall not be liable for any
damages in connection with the use of the information
contained herein. The listing of any available replacement
part herein does not constitute in any case a recommenda-
tion, warranty or guaranty as to quality or suitability of
such replacement part. Reproduction or use without ex-
press permission, of editorial or pictorial content, in any
matter is prohibited.

This manual contains copyrighted and proprietary information. No part
of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photo-
copying, recording or otherwise, without the prior written permission
of Commodore Electronics Limited.

Copyright @ 1990 by Commodore Electronics Limited.
All rights reserved.



A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
e SPECIFICATIONS
e PARTS LISTS

e SCHEMATICS



A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

A3000 FUNCTIONAL SPECIFICATION

INTRODUCTION

The A3000 is a cost reduced version of the A2500 personal computer. These cost reductions are achieved by extensive use
of in house gate array technology, superior packaging and reduced power consumption. Visually, the A3000 is rendered
similarly to a PS-2 computer; a low profile, small footprint case is used with a detached keyboard.

FEATURES
The objectives (features are:)
* 16 Mhz 68030 based CPU w/ 68881 optional (Opticnally a 25 Mhz 68030 w/ 68882).
* | Meg of Chip Ram, expandable on board to 2 Meg. (32 bit access to CPU).
¢ 1 Meg of 32 bit wide Fast Ram, (expandable on board to 4 Meg).
* Kickstart in 32 bit ROM.
* Integral 3.5 inch Hard Disk & SCSI controller
* Facilities for 2 3.5 inch floppies.
* Real Time Clock.
* Facilities for on board de-interlacer/scan doubler.
* 4 100 pin Amiga slots, 2 of which are in line with PCAT slots, and one of which is in line with a new formfac-
tor video slot.
The height and width of the A2000 casework has been replaced by a smaller footprint low profile case. The external floppy
expansion disk connector has been replaced with the SCSI connector. The fan shall be less noisy than that on the A2000.

WHAT'S ADDED

The system now has a 68030 running with 32 bit wide RAM, and 32 bit wide ROM. An on board SCSI controller provides
support for the optional internal hard disk drive, as well as a host of external peripherals such as optical disk drives, etc.
32 bit access to chip memory is provided.

CUSTOM CHIPS

The A3000 CPU will require the use of more custom integrated circuitry than any previous Commodore product. In addi-
tion to the 3 chip Amiga chipset, there are 5 new custom chips.

These include the system glue chip (FATGARY), a new expansion buss controller (FATBUSTER), a new ram controller
with DMA support (RAMSEY), a new improved disk 10 controller (SDMAC), and the flicker fixer gate array controller
part (AMBER).

FATGARY
As the name implies, this chip is a larger version of the gary chip originally used in the A500 CPU design. Fat gary pro-
vides chip select and DASCK support for motherboard resources such as the 8520’s, RTC, chipram, roms and SDMAC.

FATBUSTER

Fat Buster is a new, larger version of the A2000 chip of the same name. As before, it is responsible for expansion buss con-
trol and arbitration. However, the new buster also maps 32 bit 68030 memory cycles onto standard A2000 16 bit expan-
sion buss cycles. Fat Buster also provides extensions to the standard A2000 16 bit buss protocol which allow full 32 bit ad-
dress and data DMA to occur to and from expansion cards. Thus FATBUSTER allows us to mix and match existing 16
bit A2000 expansion cards, and a new 32 bit card format on the same expansion buss in a wholly compatible manner.

RAMSEY

RAMSEY is a dual function chip. It provides support for up to 4 megabytes of on board 32 bit wide ram, and provides
address generation support for the super DMAC.

SDMAC

SDMAC is a new improved version of the 4701 series of disk & SCSI DMA controllers. SDMAC allows us to provide 32
bit Direct Disk DMA. It is felt that this will yield greatly improved system throughput for large applications, or disk
intensive operating systems (read UNIX).

AMBER

Amber is the name of the flicker fixer controller gate array. This device, in conjuction with some specialized video
memories, effectively provides a flicker fixer at low cost. This essential capability is to be option due to the sensitive
cost of the specialized video drams required.



A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Commodore International Spare Parts List
SHIPPING ASSEMBLIES

Commodore part numbers are provided for reference only and do not indicate the availability of spare parts from Commodore. industry standard
parts (Resistors, Capacitors, Connectors) should be secured locally. Part number information may vary according to country, some parts may
not be avaitable in all countries.

313276-01 A3000 SHIPPING ASSY (USA) 16 MHZ 533000-01 A3000 SHIPPING ASSY (EUROPEAN) 16 MHZ
363327-01 | BOX PACKING CPU 363326-01 | BOX PACKING CPU

320408-04 | BAG FLAT 650 X 650 MM 320408-04 | BAG FLAT 650 X 650 MM

31899201 | PACKING END CAP 318992-01 | PACKING END CAP

318993-01 | PACKING SPACER 324257-01 | BAG DRYING AGENT

318170-01 | CARD READ THIS FIRST 324252-07 | TAPE ADHESIVE TRANSPARENT SOMM
316840-01 | LABEL UPC 313278-01 | MAIN ASSY (PAL 220V) 18MHZ

313278-02 | MAIN ASSY (NTSC 110V) 16MHZ 533000-02  A3000 SHIPPING ASSY (EUROPEAN) 25 MHZ

903508-15 | CORD POWER

32712402 | MOUSE ASSY

313323-02 | KEYBOARD A3000 (U.5.)

363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
360426-01 | FOAM NEOPOLEN SET (USE W/KEYBD)
251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580MM X 350 MM (USE W/KEYBD)
32425701 | BAG DRYING AGENT

363326-01 | BOX PACKING CPU

320408-04 | BAG FLAT 650 X 650 MM

318992-01 | PACKING END CAP

32425701 | BAG DRYING AGENT

32425207 | TAPE ADHESIVE TRANSPARENT SOMM
313278-03 | MAIN ASSY (PAL 220V) 25MHZ

32425207 | TAPE ADHESIVE TRANSPARENT 50MM 313323-01  KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 U.K.
31532901 | SOFTWARE SUB ASSY A3000 U S. 312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP
313276-02  A3000 SHIPPING ASSY (CANADA) 16 MHZ 312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM

3271501 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD UK.
380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE
380131-01 | PLATE SPRING

907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM

906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC

380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il HITEK

363327-01 | BOX PACKING CPU

320408-04 | BAG FLAT 650 X 650 MM
318992-01 | PACKING END CAP

318993-01 | PACKING SPACER

318170-01 | CARD READ THIS FIRST
31684001 | LABEL UPC

313278-02 | MAIN ASSY (NTSC 110V) 16MHZ
903508-15 | CORD POWER

397124-02 | MOUSE ASSY 313323-02 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 U.S.
313323-02 | KEYBOARD A3000 (U.S)) 312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP

363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE 312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM
380426-01 | FOAM NEOPOLEN SET (USE W/KEYBD) 312715-02 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD LS.
251006-02 | BAG FLAT S80MM X 350 MM (USE W/KEYBD) 380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE
324257-01 | BAG DRYING AGENT 380131-01 | PLATE SPRING

324252-07 | TAPE ADHESIVE TRANSPARENT S0MM 907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM

315929-02 | SOFTWARE SUB ASSY A3000 CANADA 906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S5.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
31327603 A3000 SHIPPING ASSY (USA) 25 MHZ 906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD 5.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
33327-01 | BOX PACKING CPU iy Pt

32040804 | BAG FLAT 850 X 650 MM 380018-06 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il TORDID
318992-01 | PACKING END CAP 313323-03 KEYBDARD ASSY A3000 GERMANY
318993-01 | PACKING SPACER 312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP

318170-01 | CARD READ THIS FIRST 312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM
316840-01 | LABEL UPC 32715-03 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD GERMANY
313278-04 | MAIN ASSY (NTSC 110V) 25MHZ 380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE
903508-15 | CORD POWER 38013101 | PLATE SPRING

32712402 | MOUSE ASSY 907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM

313323-02 | KEYBOARD A3000 (U.S) 906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 29 X 9.5MM
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE 906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
380426-01 | FOAM NEOPOLEN SET (USE W/KEYBD) 380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC

251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580MM X 350 MM (USE W/KEYBD) 380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il HITEK
324257-01 | BAG ORYING AGENT 313323-04 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 ITALY

324252-07 | TAPE ADHESIVE TRANSPARENT SOMM

315909-01 | SOFTWARE SUB ASSY A3000 U.S. 312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP

312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM

313276-04 A300D SHIPPING ASSY (CANADA) 25 MHZ 312715-04 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD ITALY
363327-01 | BOX PACKING CPU 380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE
320408-04 | BAG FLAT 650 X 650 MM 380131-01 | PLATE SPRING

318992-01 | PACKING END CAP 907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM

318993-01 | PACKING SPACER 906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD 5.7, 2.9 X 9.5MM
318170-01 | CARD READ THIS FIRST 906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
316840-01 | LABEL UPC 380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC

313278-04 | MAIN ASSY (NTSC 110V) 25MHZ 380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il HITEK
903508-15 | CORD POWER 313323-05 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 FRANCE

327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY

31332302 | KEVBOARD A3000 (U.S.) 312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP

312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM
36331201 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE 312715-05 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD FRANCE

38042601 | FOAM NEOPOLEN SET (USE W/KEYBD)
251006-02 | BAG FLAT SBOMM X 350 MM (USE W/KEYBD) gggg?g} f,?i;;g;gﬁ:f“ ADJUSTABLE
32425701 | BAG DRYING AGENT Q07272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM

324252-07 | TAPE ADHESIVE TRANSPARENT 50MM Lyl bl e S
STREA2. | SUETWIE U0 AEST. A0 CARMIA 906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD 5.7 2.9 X 9 5MM

3680129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC
380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il HITEK




A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Commodore International Spare Parts List
SHIPPING ASSEMBLIES

Commodare part numbers are provided for reference only and do net indicate the availability of spare parts from Commodore. Industry standard
parts (Resistors, Capacitors, Connectors) should be secured locally. Part number information may vary according to country, some parts may
not be available in all countries.

313276-01_A3000 SHIPPING ASSY (USA) 16 MHZ 533000-01_A3000 SHIPPING ASSY (EUROPEAN) 16 MHZ
363327-01 | BOX PACKING CPU 363326-01 | BOX PACKING CPU

320408-D4 | BAG FLAT 650 X 650 MM 320408-04 | BAG FLAT 650 X 650 MM

318992-01 | PACKING END CAP 318992-01 | PACKING END CAP

318993-01 | PACKING SPACER 324257-01 | BAG DRYING AGENT

318170-01 | CARD READ THIS FIRST 32425207 | TAPE ADHESIVE TRANSPARENT SOMN
316840-01 | LABEL UPC 313278-01 | MAIN ASSY {PAL 220V) 16MHZ

313278-02 | MAIN ASSY (NTSC 110V) 16MHZ 53300002 A3J000 SHIPPING ASSY (EUROPEAN) 25 MHZ

903508-15 | CORD POWER

327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY

313323-02 | KEYBOARD A3000 (U.S.)

363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK COMNECT GUIDE
380426-01 | FOAM NEOPOLEN SET (USE W/KEYBD)
251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580MM X 350 MM (USE W/KEYBD)
324257-01 | BAG DRYING AGENT

363326-01 | BOX PACKING CPU

320408-04 | BAG FLAT 650 X 650 MM

318992.01 | PACKING END CAP

324257.01 | BAG DRYING AGENT

324252.07 | TAPE ADHESIVE TRANSPARENT 508
313278-03 | MAIN ASSY (PAL 220V) 25MHZ

324252-07 | TAPE ADHESIVE TRANSPARENT 500M 313323-01 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 U.K.
31502901 | SOFTWARE SUB ASSY A3000 U.S. 312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP
313276-02  A3000 SHIPPING ASSY (CANADA) 16 MHZ 312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM

312715-01 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD UK

380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE
380131-01 | PLATE SPRING

907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM

906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD 5.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC

380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il HITEK

36332701 | BOX PACKING CPU

320408-04 | BAG FLAT 650 X 650 MM
318992-01 | PACKING END CAP

318993-01 | PACKING SPACER

318170-01 | CARD READ THIS FIRST
316840-01 | LABEL UPC

313278-02 | MAIN ASSY (NTSC 110V) 16MHZ
903508-15 | CORD POWER

397124-02 | MOUSE ASSY 313323-02 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 U.S.
313323-02 | KEYBOARD A3000 (U.5) 312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP

363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE 312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM
360426-01 | FOAM NEOPOLEN SET (USE W/KEYED) 312715-02 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD U.S.
251006-02 | BAG FLAT 5B0MM X 350 MM (USE W/KEYBD) 380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE
324257-01 | BAG DRYING AGENT 380131-01 | PLATE SPRING

32425207 | TAPE ADHESIVE TRANSPARENT 50MM 907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM

315929-02 | SOFTWARE SUB ASSY A3000 CANADA 906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
31327603 A3000 SHIPPING ASSY (USA) 25 MHZ 906B05-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM

380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC

363027-01 | BOX PAGKING GPU 380018-06 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il TORDID

320408-04 | BAG FLAT 850 X 650 MM

318992-01 | PACKING END CAP 313323-03 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 GERMANY
31899301 | PACKING SPACER 312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP

318170-01 | CARD READ THIS FIRST 312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM
31684001 | LABEL UPC 312715-03 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD GERMANY
313278-04 | MAIN ASSY (NTSC 110V) 25MHZ 380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE
903508-15 | CORD POWER 380131-01 | PLATE SPRING

327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY 907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM

31332302 | KEYBOARD A3000 (U.S.) 906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.8 X 9.5MM
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK GONNECT GUIDE 906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
380426-01 | FOAM NEOPOLEN SET (USE W/KEYBD) 380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC

251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580MM X 350 MM (USE WIKEYBD) 380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY I HITEK
324257-01 | BAG DRYING AGENT 313323-04 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 ITALY

32425207 | TAPE ADHESIVE TRANSPARENT 50MM

315829.01 | SOFTWARE SUB ASSY A3000 U.S. 312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP

312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM

313276-04 A3000 SHIPPING ASSY (CANADA) 25 MHZ 312715-04 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD ITALY
363327-01 | BOX PACKING CPU 380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE
320408-04 | BAG FLAT 650 X 650 MM 380131-01 | PLATE SPRING

318992-01 | PACKING END CAP 907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM

318993-01 | PACKING SPACER 906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
318170-01 | CARD READ THIS FIRST 906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
316840-01 | LABEL UPC 380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC

313278-04 | MAIN ASSY (NTSC 110V) 25MHZ 380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il HITEK
903508-15 | CORD POWER 41332305 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 FRANCE

327124.02 | MOUSE ASSY

313323-02 | KEYBOARD A3000 (U.5.)

363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
38042601 | FOAM NEOPOLEN SET {USE W/KEYBD)

251006-02 | BAG FLAT S80MM X 350 MM (USE WIKEYBD) eripsp el ptll o et
32425701 | BAG BRYING RAGENT 907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM

32425207 | TAPE ADHESIVE TRANSPARENT 50MM it el B -
31602002 | SOFIWARE SUR AGSY AS0M CANADA 906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM

380128-01 | FOOT PLASTIC
380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il HITEK

312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP
312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM
312715-05 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD FRANCE




A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Commodore International Spare Parts List
SHIPPING ASSEMBLIES (continued)

313323-06  KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 SPAIN 533001-01 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY U.K.
312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP 313323-01 | KEYBOARD ASSY U.K.
312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBDARD BOTTOM 316828-01 | LABEL CARTON U.K.
312715-06 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD SPAIN 251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM
380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE 380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN
380131-01 | PLATE SPRING 380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING
907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM 32425207 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE S0MM
906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD 5.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM 327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY
906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM 363308-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 ULK.
380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC 327273-02 | MANUAL BASIC ENGLISH
380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il HITEK 317241-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 UK.
313323-07 KEYBDARD ASSY A3000 SWISS I7234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL
ML 1 HEREING KEFGAT) BE gﬁ%:g-gl ﬁiﬁﬂ“ﬁﬁﬁﬁé’cﬁa 4 ENGLY
: SH
312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBDARD BOTTOM
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
312715-07 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD SWISS
903508-12 | CORD POWER BSI MEDIUM BEIGE UK. AUS
380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE sl frodeglbetede
380131-01 | PLATE SPRING -
907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM 533001-02 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY U.S. (NOT USED)
906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD 5.T. 2.9 X 3 5MM 313323-02 | KEYBOARD ASSY U.S.
906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.8 X 9.5MM 316827-01 | LABEL CARTON U.S.A.
380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC 251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM
380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il HITEK 380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN
31332308 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 DENMARK 380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING
31245501 |HOUSING KEYBOARD TOF 32425207 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE SOMM
327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY
31237501 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM 363303.01 | MANUAL USER A3000 UK
312715-08 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD DENMARK :
327273-02 | MANUAL BASIC ENGLISH
380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE
317954-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 U.S.
380131-01 | PLATE SPRING
90727205 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM 317235-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 U.S.
' 318896-01 | CARD SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT
90688304 | SCREW PAN HEAD 5.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
318903-01 | CARD WARRANTY U.S.A.
906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
312341-02 | CARD DISK EXCHANGE U.S.A.
el frel e L SR — 36331301 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH
314877-02 | BOOKLET SERVICE CENTER LIST USA.
313323-09 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 NORWAY 38072001 | CARD REMINDER DISK & PRINTER CAUTIONS
312458-D1 | HOUSING KEYBDARD TOP 36331201 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
31237501 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM 903508-15 | CORD POWER MEDIUM BEIGE CSA/US.
31271500 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD NORWAY 390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING
380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE 53300103 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY GERMANY
JEAL |FLMIE S 313323-03 | KEYBOARD ASSY GERMAN
907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM
316831-01 | LABEL CARTON GERMAN
90688304 | SCREW PAN HEAD 5.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM 25100602 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM
906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD 5.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
380426-01 | FOAM SET NEQPOLEN
T i s | NN S
324250-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM
313323-10 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 SWEDEN/FINLAND 327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY
312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBDARD TOP 363306-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 GERMAN
31237501 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM 380796-02 | MANUAL BASIC GERMAN
312715-10 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD SWEDEN/FINLAND 317244-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 GERMAN
380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE 317236-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 GERMAN
380131-01 | PLATE SPRING 318708-02 | CARD PROGRAM LICENSE AGREEMENT GERMAN
907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM 320046-06 | CARD WARRANTY GERMAN
906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM 363316-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 GERMAN
906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM 363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC 903506-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE
380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY |1 HITEK 390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING
313323-11  KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 ICELANDIC 533001-04 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY ITALY
312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP 313323-04 | KEYBOARD ASSY ITALY
31237501 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM 31683001 | LABEL CARTON ITALY
312715-11 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD ICELANDIC 251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM
380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE 380426-01 | FOAM SET NEQPOLEN
380131-01 | PLATE SPRING 380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING
907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM 324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE S0MM
906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD 5.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM 327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY
906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD 5.T. 2.9 X 8.5MM 363305-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 ITALIAN
380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC 380798-04 | MANUAL BASIC ITALIAN
380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY 11 HITEK 317243-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 ITALIAN
317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL
363315-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ITALIAN
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE
390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING




A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Commodore International Spare Parts List
SHIPPING ASSEMBLIES (Continued)

53300105 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY FRANCE 533001-09 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY NORWAY
313323-05 | KEYBOARD ASSY FRANCE 313323-09 | KEYBOARD ASSY NORWAY

316829-01 | LABEL CARTON FRANCE 316838-01 | LABEL CARTON NORWAY

251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM 251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM

38042601 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN 380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN

380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING 380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING

324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM 324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM

327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY 327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY

363304-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 FRENCH 363310-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 NORWEGIAN

380798-03 | MANUAL BASIC FRENCH 327273-02 | MANUAL BASIC ENGLISH

317242-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 FRENCH 317247-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 NORWEGIAN
317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL 317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL
325254-01 | CARD WARRANTY FRENCH 363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH

363314-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 FRENCH 363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE 903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE

903508-11 | CORD POWER VOE MEDIUM BEIGE 390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING

390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING 533001-10 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY FINLAND

533001-06 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY SPAIN 313323-10 | KEYBOARD ASSY SWEDEN/FINLAND

313323-06 | KEYBOARD ASSY SPAIN 316837-01 | LABEL GARTON FINLAND

316832-01 | LABEL CARTON SPAIN 251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM

251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM 38042601 | FOAM SET NEQPOLEN

380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN 380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING

380425.03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING 324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE SOMM

324252.07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM 327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY

327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY 36330301 | MANUAL USER A3000 UK.

363307-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 SPANISH 327273-02 | MANUAL BASIC ENGLISH

380798-06 | MANUAL BASIC SPANISH 317240-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 INTERNATIONAL
317245-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 SPANISH 31723401 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL
317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL 363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH

363317-01 | MAKUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 SPANISH 36331201 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
36331201 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE 903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE

903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE 39054301 | TOOL TUNNING

390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING 533001-11 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY SWEDEN

§33001-07 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY NETHERLANDS 313323-10 | KEYBOARD ASSY SWEDEN/FINLAND

313323-07 | KEYBOARD ASSY DUTCH 316833-01 | LABEL CARTON SWEDEN

316836-01 | LABEL CARTON DUTCH 251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM

251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM 380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN

380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN 380425.03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING

38042503 | CONTAINER SHIPPING 324252.07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE S0MM

32425207 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM 327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY

327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY 363311-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 SWEDISH

363309-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 DUTCH 380798-05 | MANUAL BASIC SWEDISH

380798-09 | MANUAL BASIC DUTCH 317248-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 SWEDISH
31724001 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 INTERNATIONAL 31723401 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL
31723401 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL 363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH

36331301 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH 363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
36331201 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE 903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE

903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE 390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING

390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING 533001-12 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY ICELANDIC
533001-08 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY DENMARK 313323.01 | KEYBOARD ASSY UK.

313323-08 | KEYBOARD ASSY DENMARK 313323-11 | KEYBOARD ASSY (CELANDIC

31683501 | LABEL CARTON DENMARK 251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM

251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM 380426-01 | FOAM SET NEQPOLEN

380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN 380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING

380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING 32425207 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE SOMM

32425207 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE S0MM 327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY

32712402 | MOUSE ASSY 327273-02 | MANUAL BASIC ENGLISH

363308-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 DANISH 317240-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 INTERNATIONAL
327273-02 [ MANUAL BASIC ENGLISH 317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL
31724601 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 DANISH 363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH

317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL 36331201 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH 903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE

36331201 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE 390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING

903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE

390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING




A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Commodore International Spare Parts List
SHIPPING ASSEMBLIES (Continued)

53300113 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY BELGIUM 315828-01 SOFTWARE SUB ASSY A3000 (U.S.)
313323-05 | KEYBOARD ASSY FRANCE 31795401 | DISKETTE ASSY WORKBENCH 1.4 (ENG)
25100602 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM 31723501 | DISKETTE ASSY AMIGA EXTRAS 1.4 (ENG)
380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN 318843-01 | DISKETTE HOLDER

380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING 318611-01 | LABEL STOP

324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM 318270-01 | CARD WARRANTY (U.5.)

327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY 312341-02 | CARD DISK EXCHANGE (U.S.)
36330901 | MANUAL USER A3000 DUTCH 363303-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 (ENG)

380798-09 | MANUAL BASIC DUTCH 32727302 | MANUAL BASIC (ENG)

317243-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENGH V1.4 BELGIUM 363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 (ENG)
31723401 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL 318896-01 | CARD SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT
363314-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 FRENCH 314877-04 | BOOKLET SERVICE CENTER LIST
316833-12 | LABEL CARTON BELGIUM 380720-01 | CARD REMINDER DISK/PRINTER CAUTIONS
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE 318757-16 | SHRINK WRAP

903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE 31720101 | DISKETTE ASSY A3000 HD

39054301 | TOOL TUNNING 39054301 | TOOL TUNNING

533001-14 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY CANADA (NOT USED) 31592902 SOFTWARE SUB ASSY A3000 (CAN)
313323-02 | KEVBOARD ASSY U.S. 317954-01 | DISKETTE ASSY WORKBENCH 1.4 (ENG)
251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM 317235.01 | DISKETTE ASSY AMIGA EXTRAS 1.4 (ENG)
380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN 318843-01 | DISKETTE HOLDER

380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING 31861101 | LABEL STOP

32425207 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM 31888201 | CARD WARRANTY {CAN.)

32712402 | MOUSE ASSY 31855602 | CARD DISK EXCHANGE (CAN.)
36330301 | MANUAL USER A3000 UK. 363303-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 (ENG)

327273-02 | MANUAL BASIC ENGLISH 32727302 | MANUAL BASIC (ENG)

31724101 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 U.K. 363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 (ENG)
317235-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 LS. 318896-01 | CARD SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT
318896-01 { CARD SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT 380720-01 | CARD REMINDER DISK/PRINTER CAUTIONS
363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH J18757-16 | SHRINK WRAP

380720-01 | CARD REMINDER DISK & PRINTER CAUTIONS 31720101 | DISKETTE ASSY A3000 HD

316834-01 | LABEL CARTON CANADA 390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING

318556-02 | CARD DISK EXCHANGE CANADA

318882-01 | CARD WARRANTY CAMADA

36331201 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE

903508-15 | CORD POWER MEDIUM BEIGE CSA/LLS.

390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING

53300115 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY AUSTRALIA

31332301 | KEYBOARD ASSY UK.

251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM

380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN

38042503 | CONTAINER SHIPPING

32425207 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM

327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY

363303-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 UK.

32727302 | MANUAL BASIC ENGLISH

31724101 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 UK.

31723401 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL

363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH

318884-01 | CARD WARRANTY AUSTRALIA

363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE

903508-12 | CORD POWER BSI MEDIUM BEIGE UK. AUS

390543-01

TOOL TUNNING




A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Commodore International Spare Parts List
MAJOR ASSEMBLIES

Commeodore part numbers are provided for reference only and do not indicate the availability of spare parts from Commodore. Industry standard
parts (Resistors, Capacitors, Connectors) should be secured locally. Part number information may vary according to country, some parts may
not be available in all countries.

MAIN ASSY MOUNTING BRACKET ASSY - A3000
313278-01 | MAIN ASSY PAL 220V 16MHZ 31328501 | BRACKET ASSY MOUNTING 240 VOLT
313278-02 | MAIN ASSY NTSC 110V 1BMHZ 31328502 | BRACKET ASSY MOUNTING 120 VOLT
313278-03 | MAIN ASSY PAL 220V 16MHZ 31326201 | BRACKET DRIVE & POWER SUPPLY MOUNTING
313278-04 | MAIN ASSY NTSC 110V 25MHZ 906800-05 | SCREW MACH M3 X 0.5 X 6.0 LG
31328101 | BASE ASSY PAL 16 MHZ 390500-01 | POWER SUPPLY A3000 240 VOLT
313281-02 | BASE ASSY NTSC 16 MHZ 390500-02 | POWER SUPPLY A3000 120 VOLT
313281-03 | BASE ASSY PAL 25 MHZ LED HOLDER ASSEMBLY
31328104 | BASE ASSY NTSC 25 MHZ it (LD e
31331901 | DRIVE ASSY HARD (ADD CABLE CONNECTIONS) ] et e S Y
313318-01 | DRIVE ASSY FLOPPY (ADD CABLE CONNECTIONS) S0t [ £t E o VEL LW L
313284-01 | BRACKET MOUNTING 3.5 DISK DRIVE S isor |LD ieE '
001 | GARD EXPARSEM PGB ASSY 90335105 | CONNECTOR HOUSING 5 PINS
31329901 | SUPPORT CONNECTOR BOARD

903353-01 | CONNECTOR PINS
31823601 | INSULATION SHEET BAGK PLANE

903756-02 | LEAD WIRE AWG 24 RED L = 120.0MM
313298-01 | ROD CONNECTING 903756-10 | LEAD WIRE AWG 24 BLACK L = 120.0MM
313297-01 | BUTTON POWER i
313301-01 | COVER ASSY COVER ASSY- A3000
325542.02 | SCREW MACH..W/EXT.TOOTH 4 X 0.7 X 6.0 LG 313301-01 | COVER ASSY
BASE ASSY 313279-01 | COVER TOP
313281-01 | BASE ASSY PAL 16 MHZ S1IEHDE |REZEL FROM

906884-03 | SCREW SELF TAPPING M4 X 10.0 LG
313281-02 | BASE ASSY NTSC 16MHZ

313296-01 | COVER FLOPPY DRIVE HOLE
31326103 | BASE ASSY PAL 25 MHZ 310317-03 | LENS FLOPPY LED
313281-04 | BASE ASSY NTSC 25 MHZ
213283-01 | MAIN CHASSIS BASE 3.5 HARD DISK DRIVE CABLE ASSY
313283-01 | BRACKET OPTION CARD 311829-01 | CABLE ASSY 3.5 HARD DISK DRIVE
251118-01 | GUIDE PCB 311829-02 | CABLE ASSY 3.5 HARD DISK DRIVE
906803-05 | SCREW FLAT HEAD M3 X 0.5 X 4.0 LG 903468-07 | CONNECTOR SOCKET 50 POS
325542-02 | SCREW MACH W/EXT TOOTH M4 X 0.7 X 6.0 LG 903134-11 | CABLE FLAT 50 POS X 575.0 + 5.0 MM LG
906R00-05 | SCREW MACH M3 X 0.5 X 6.0 LG DRIVE CABLE ASSY Il A3000
fg;_gf E':‘IE:-‘DDFF D CoNM 380742-01 | CABLE ASSY DRIVE II AMIGA/MATSUSHITA JU363-282/CHINON F354
i L 380742-02 | CABLE ASSY DRIVE Il AMIGA/MATSUSHITA JU253-02T/CHINON FB354

903135-10 | CABLE FLAT 34 POS L = S70MM
31330301 | LED HOLDER ASSY

903468-05 | CONN DUAL ROW 34P
313310-01 | PCB ASSY PAL 16 MHZ st Kl
31331002 | PCB ASSY NTSC 16 MHZ
313310-03 | PCB ASSY PAL 25 MHZ HARD DRIVE SUB ASSY
313310-04 | PCB ASSY NTSC 25 MHZ 313319-01 | DRIVE HARD ASSY {SUBMSEMELY}
318233.01 | INSULATION SHEET 31344001 | DRIVE ASSY HARD DISK 40 MB SCSI (QUANTUM PRODRIVE 40S)
390251-04 | STAND OFFS HEX WE 5 MM 908610-01 | SCREW MACH #6 - 32 X %
316854-01 | LABEL FCC ID 313314-01 | BRACKET MOUNTING 3.5 HDO
31679101 | LABEL BACK PANEL
31182902 | CABLE SCS! DRIVE ELOPEY DRNE Sim ASSY

313318-01 | DRIVE ASSY, FLOPPY [SUBASSEMBLY)
380742-03 | CABLE FLOPPY DRIVE b

501 | DRIVE 3.5 FLOPPY DISK

380120-01 | CARD PANEL EXTENSION

313284-01 | BRACKET MOUNTING 3.5 DISK DRIVE
SO SR01.} ARG DRNEL AT AN 325541-03 | SCREW MACH W/EXT TOOTH M3 X 0.5 X 8.0 L6
313277-01 | CARD PANEL EXTENSION - VIDEQ ADAPTER :
390329-01 | SCREW MACH W/EXT TOOTH M35 X 0.6 X 5.0 LG
313285-01 | BRACKET ASSY MOUNTING 240 V
31328502 | BRACKET ASSY MOUNTING 120 V
390662- | STANDOFF HEX M/F




A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Commodore International Spare Parts List
PCB Components
PCB Assembly #313310

Commodore part numbers are provided for reference only and do not indicate the availability of spare parts from Commodore. Industry standard
parts (Resistors, Capacitors, Connectors) should be secured locally. Part number information may vary according to country, some parts may
not be available in all countries.

IC COMPONENTS RESISTOR PACKS (Conlinued)
901882-01 | 1488 U3od 902410-10 [ RPK 1K OHM 9 X 10 RP100-RP110,AP351,
90188301 | 1489 U305 RPTO3
J1B099-01 | 414256 100 NS UB50-UBB1,U274(U263- 902441-31 |RPK 47K OHM 5 X 6 RP453-RP455
U266,0271-U274,0858- | | 90242222 | 1K OHM 7 X 8 RPG09,RP610,RP180
U8B1) NOT INSERTED | | 90244117 [ 470 OHM 5 X 6 RP701
901522-30 | 7407 U713,U801 380388-04 | 2201330 10 PIN RPB02,RPEO4
300420-01 | 74ALS163 U476 380388-01 | 220/330 6 PIN RPBO3
mm 74;0‘ u204,U711 RESISTORS 5% @ Y WATT, CARBON FILM, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
grifl (i i i 901550-118] 1 OHM RA00.RATB.RATS
390108-01 | 747373 U251
001550-17 | 1.2K OHM R401.R402
390089-01 | 74F245 U702, U708,U709,U715, 90155064 | 10 OHM R403 R404 R484
UT16,U257, U258.U891- 404,
T 90155020 | 10K OHM RI91,R305.R006 RS,
RA06,R408 RA31 R432
300077-01 | 74F32 U712 R408.R431,R432.
300281-01 | 747646 U253-U256, U703-UT07 R4 R4 RéST RS2
4
iy e w15l o e
901550-01 | 1K OHM R302,R433,R443 R462.,
318828-01 | 74HCT244 U451-U4s2 iamifbpmioraion
90152103 | 74LS08 U355 R487,RB03,
901550-23 | 2.7K OHM RAO7
00152111 | 74LS157 U401
901550-112] 200 OHM R301
901521-63 | 7415174 U195,U354 el g Py s
390198-01 | 74786 U252 el S PR
sl Kt i 901550-105] 33 OHM RAT2 RT3 TS T
90152106 | T4LST4A U201,0351, U480 901550-108! 360 OHM R430,R440
31806903 | 8372 FAT AGNUS 2 MEG U205
90155057 | 390 OHM R434 R444
31802902 | 8520 U300,U350
901550-19 | 4.7K OHM R203
390538-01 | AVBER U478
901550.56 | 47 OHM R202,R204,RE95
390433-01 | 8373 ECS DENISE Uds0 plsinsill bl ot g e
390537-01 | DPMC Ugo2 : Rig2,
901550-82 | 470K OHM R435 RA45
390539-01 | FAT BUSTER U700
901550-131| 56 OHM R300
390540-01 | FAT GARY 4141F008A U0 901550-94 |68 OHM R307
390530-01 | MSM 514221RS-6 U4TO-U472
901550-114] 91K OHM R480
390086-01 | LF347 U4g2 901550-63 | 22 OHM R100-R101.R106.R109
390399-03 | MCE8030 16 MHZ OFP U100 e MG,
390277-03 | MC68881 16 MHZ PLCC U101 .
901550-07 | 100K OHM R193
0000 O | MCGAIRN 25 MHT u1co 901600-36 | 1 OHM YW 5% CARBON R420
390434-02 | MC68882 25 MHZ PLCC utot :
901600-15 |47 OHM %W 5% CARBON R353
30053101 | NESG4 i UNSTUFFED RESISTOR R409
252127-01 | PAULA U400
300532-01 | UPD 42101C-2 U4T3-U475,U479 CAPACITORS
39020601 | WD33C93 U800 900462-20 | 20 PF AXIAL 192
328156-02 | PST518 uii2 900462-29 |47 PF AXIAL 458
390541-01 | RAM CONTROLLER U890 900462-31 |56 PF AXIAL 193
30052501 | RPSCO1 Uisn 900462-37 | 100 PF NPD AXIAL C420-C422.C459.C491
390630-01 | ROM V1.4 32 BIT HIGH WORD U1gt (496.C498
39062801 | ROM V1.4 32 BIT LOW WORD U180 900463-08 | 220 PF AXIAL C108.C109
39055501 | DELAY LINE 25 NS U162 00046323 | 3900 PF AXIAL C432.C442
39052601 | PAL PROG 16L8D U202 900463-26 | 6800 PF AXIAL C431.C441
300527-01 | PAL PROG 16L8D U203 90046328 | 01 UF AXIAL C103.C104.C161.C170,
390528-01 | PAL PROG 1R4A U701 C172.C174.C176.C177.
39052901 | PAL PROG 16L8D U714 c402
OSCILLATORS 900463-36 | 047 UF AXIAL Ca11-C414
900462-27 |38 PF AXIAL 497
23234401 | 28,375 MH2 (PAL) im 39008201 [ 1 UF AXIAL MLC C102.0106.0111.C191,
30556614 | 28.6363 MHZ (NTSC) Ut
(195.C201-C205.C251-
305566-24 | 32 MHZ U104
(258.0300,C305.C350-
305566-27 | 50 MHZ U104
0SC U103 UNSTUFFED 355.C362.0400,C401,
C409.C410.C415.C434,
RESISTOR PACKS C444,C451-C452 C4T0-
32614901 |22 OHM 4 X 8 RP700,RPBA0,AP8OT (482.0484-C486.C489,
396149-04 |47 OHM 4.X 8 RP252-RP254 RP451, (490,C494,C485
RP452 390082-05 | .22 UF AXIAL MLC C100.C101.G110.C180-
326149-06 |63 OHM 4 X 8 RP401 C183.C403.C405,C406.
902410-11 | 470 OHM 9 X 10 RP256 C450,C455-C457 CT00-
902441-22 |1TKOHM 5 X 6 RPE00, RPEO1, RPTO2 G716
902410-08 | 4.7K OHM 9 X 10 RP400 380082-04 | .33 UF AXIAL MLC (259-C274.C800.C801,
390227-03 | 22 OHM 5 X 10 RP8G2,RPE93 C850-C873,CA90-CB04
902410-06 | 3.3K OHM 5 X 10 RP350.RPE00,APS01 900402-13 | 1.0 UF RADIAL TANT (487,048
390227-06 | 47 OHM 5 X 10 RP201 RP251,RP255 390101-05 | 47 UF RADIAL ELECTROLYTIC C190.C404




A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Commodore International Spare Parts List

PCB Components (Continued)

PCB Assembly #313310

CAPACITORS (Conlinved) MISCELLANEOUS (Continued)
900402-01 | 10 UF RADIAL TANT C483 39028001 | FUSE 3A £300,F350,F351,F400,
390101-04 | 22 UF RADIAL ELECTROLYTIC £105,C107,6113,6317, F450
(318,043,443 903025-01 | FERRITE BEAD FB110.F8111,FBA00,
390101-01 |47 UF RADIAL ELECTROLYTIC €112 C162-C169,C171, FB401,FB420-FB422,
C173.C175,C407.C408. FB4B0-FB4ST
€899 903326-03 | HEADER SIL .100 J101,J102,4104 3151,
390101-02 | 100 UF RADIAL ELECTROLYTIC c178 J152,4180,4200.J350-
390101-03 | 470 UF RADIAL ELECTROLYTIC £160,C416,0423,C454, 1352,J481-J483.J800,
C460.C492,0403 J851.J853
UNSTUFFED RESERVED CAPACITORS C307,C308.C430,0440 | | 903326.05 | HEADER SIL 100 1 X 5 3852
CONNECTORS 903326-04 | HEADER SIL 100 1 X 4 3100.4103
o et e 390229-01 | IC VIDEO HYBRID HY450,HY480
902410-11 | RESISTOR PACK, 470 OHM 8 X 10 AP256
390557-01 | 200 PIN RECEPTACLE CNG0G 90244206 | RESISTOR PACK. 68 OHM 4 X 8 RP&01
903345-17 134 PIN DIL CN351 50-06 | SOCKET 40 PIN DIP 180,U1181,U300,U350
903345-25 {50 PIN CNB02 04 o Ui,
0o | oL A (s 25131301 | SOCKET 48 PIN DIP 400,U450
et gind | e N b 39018501 | SOCKET 84 PIN PIN PLCC UBSO.U110.0205.U700
390334-01 | DB15 Chaso 390185-02 | SOCKET 68 PIN PLCC U478
390242-03 | D-SUB 23P MALE PCB CN450 :
390242-05 | D SUB 25P MALE PCB CN300 904150-01 | SOCKET 14 PIN DIP .300 U103
oo e e e 90415008 | SOCKET 20 PIN DIP 300 U202,U203,U267-U274,
903446-05 | 85P EDGE DIL86 CN4S1 U201, IT14.INGU-USH1
o] bl e o RO e i 390060-01 | SOCKET 24 PIN DIP 300 U473,U474, U475, U479
: 904150-06 | SOCKET 40 PIN DIP U180,181,U300,U350,
390625-01 | POW1S CN160 i
25212202 | RCA JACK RED CN403
904150-02 | SOCKET 16 PIN DIP .300 U470,0471,U472
St (8 . 0 2% P FEMMLE OB CN352 390043-01 | SHUNT PAGK DIP J100-1104, 1151.J152,
MISCELLANEOUS J180,J181.J200,J350-
380393-01 | BATTERY NICAD 3.6V 60 MAH BT190 1352.J481-J483,J800,
390536-01 | SWITCH, S.P.S.T, TOGGLE RA SW4BD J801,4851-J853
900750-01 | DIODE 1N4001 0192,0183 251029-07 | CAP VAR 3-11 PF VC470
900850-01 | DIODE 1N4148 0190.0191,0300.0800 | | 251029.06 | CAP VAR 22-47 PF V190
251842-02 | EMI FILTERS 3 PIN EM1300-EN1300 390546-01 | RES VAR 1K 15 TURN VR4TO0
EM1350-EM1364. 900560-01 | CRYSTAL 32768HZ Y190
EM1430-EM1436, 390192-01 | TRANSISTOR 2N3904 0300
EM1440-EN1442. 902707-01 | TRANSISTOR 2N3906 0400
EM1444-EM1446. 300252-01 | TRANSISTOR MPF102 0430,0440
EM1450,EM1451,
EM1453-EM1456,
EM 1458 EM145,
EM1490-EM1494
Commodore International Spare Parts List
A3000 Daughter Board
PCB Assembly #313250-01
IC COMPONENTS CAPACITORS
380227-01 | 74HCT32 | us0o 390062-01 [CER AXL 1 UF 606
RESISTOR PACKS ﬁﬂz{ﬁ CER AXL 22 UF C752-C754.C849
: 1402 | CER RAD 1000 PF (7560799
21-22 |5 K 5 RES 6 P APG1 900101-47 | ELEC AXL 220 UF 16V 0600-C603
902410-10 | SIP 1K 9 RES 10 PIN RP752-RP756 Aok
.04 | ELEC RAD 22 UF 16v C751
J00385-01 | SIP 2200530 4 RES & PIN o 90046229 | CER AXL 47 PF 50V C458
380388-04 | 2201330 8 RES 10 PIN RPBO2-RPG07
902410-08 | SIP 4.7K 9 RES 10 PIN RP751 CONNECTORS
RESISTORS, ¥ WATT 903446.06 | CARD EDGE 100 PIN CNG0O-CNG03
ST 10 Gini — 903446-04 | CARD EDGE 36 PIN CNEST.CAS2.ONTSH.
901550-01 | 1K OHM R600 903446-02 | CARD EDGE 62 PIN CN751.0N752




A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

£ AN ‘AAVOd HALHONVU 000£V

i

€520 e
' e wa: 25 L__J X D2 CD O.n“u.___

101 ]

]+ $000000CE00000000%; *# OANOOA00000G000000E $o000000E:

ks S52M0 2SLND
e _H_ ﬂ WS LMD T TEIND 1

bheD O —— wa

ir)
TEC R O e T o 1

11944
To%y 257616 QY4 "ONI HOIMY FOO0WHOD bBbT IHOI¥AMOD
ESZETE H/Y € N34 08 ¥Y3LHONBO 8PREH IHOOAOWWOD B

10




JUMPER PINS

J100
J101
J102
J103
J104
J200
J151
J152
J180
J181
J350
J351
J352
J481
J482
J483
J800
1851
1852
1853

Notes:

J150,J151:

To set the jumpers, determine the output enable time, and access times for the roms you wish to use. The rom must
have lower values than for the setting you select.

110 ns, and Tacc = 250 ns.
Toe (min)

System standard roms have Toe
J151

CLK

16 Mhz
16 Mhz
16 Mhz
16 Mhz

25 Mhz
25 Mhz
25 Mhz
25 Mhz

J180,J181:

W W W WWWWWWWWWWwWwWahAWW

2-3
2-3
1-2
1-2
2-3
2-3
1-2
1-2

A2000/A500 ROMS:

A3000 ROMS:
J851-1853:

-012A Ramsey w/ 256Kx4 rams
Later Ramseys w/ 256Kx4 rams

313311

-01
2-3
2-3
2-3
3-4
1-2
1-2
2-3
2-3
2-3
2-3
1-2
2-3
2-3
2-3
1-2
1-2
1-2
4-5
2-3

Rom Timing
The rom timing circuit provides four different speed settings to match the output enable, and access timing of the
system roms.

J150
2-3
1-2
2-3
1-2
2-3
1-2
2-3
1-2

Later Ramseys w/ 1Mx4 rams

JUMPER SETTINGS

313311

-02
2-3
2-3
2-3
3-4
1-2
2-3
2-3
2-3
2-3
2-3
1-2
2-3
2-3
2-3
1-2
1-2
1-2
4-5
2-3

157 ns
220 ns
282 ns
345 ns

90 ns

130 ns
170 ns
210 ns

Rom Compatibility Jumpers
J180
1-2
2-3

Ji81
1-2
2-3

-03
1-2
2-3
2-3
34
1-2
1-2
1-2
1-2
2-3
2-3
1-2
2-3
2-3
2-3
1-2
1-2
2-3
4-5
2-3

Ram Controller Compatibility Settings
J852
4-5
2-3
1-2

313311

313311

-04
1-2
2-3
2-3
3-4
1-2
2-3
1-2
1-2
2-3
2-3
1-2
2-3
2-3
2-3
1-2
1-2
2-3
4-5
2-3

Tace (min)

250 ns
312 ns
375 ns
437 ns

160 ns
200 ns
240 ns
280 ns

FUNCTION

Quadrature Clock Phasing

FPU Clock Source

System Clock Source

FPU CS/BERR

CPU Clock Source

NTSC/PAL Select

Rom Timing

Rom Timing

A2000 ROM Compatibility Jumpers
A2000 ROM Compatibility Jumpers
Tick Clock Source

Disable DF1: (1-2 to enable)
Light Pen Source

VDE Scan Double Only Jumper
VDE PLL Loop Adjust

VDE Factory Test Points
WD33C93 Speed

RAM Controller Speed Jumper
-012A Ramsey only (See Notes)
-012A Ramsey only (See Notes)

A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

s Sum— S — —

LIRIEE T TISe 816

C—— O we
RPISL  cage

cvse

Hrysa UNIY FBH87
[ e
RPYSS sz

QO

s
i e i =

b

u3es

cass

&

RPoRL

76

VIDEO SLOT

ceny [

e

k)
>

P/N 313313 REV "
FAB 313312 REV *+

RFIT0

e

vera
w7
viez
kP11

[~
/I
L&

o
oNes

o
-3
O

e

uzen

vae?

[
S T

T e

ony

uzes
vesy
s

uray

o
[ )

u2sy

797

vzs3 c2ss

o7 RPL0Y
| — ' {  —

o { s — 7 T
r——— 4

0

15

i
O

D
RY0Y
T
Rewo
C—/—/
=1
T
cate
E roue
B

+

= O
Ryse SD
| As— T ITTY

uase

v8s?
Tz d
G TN
T
i Y

uses

]
uBey
uses

B[ we
&

va73
uses

veze
()

very usas

PCB BOARD LAYOUT #313311, REV. A



A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS
Schematic #313311, Rev. A
Sheet 1 of 16

. ¥ i
e T
[ —— 3-']-'3 ?i*‘s Sj—‘é gi'é g_'l:y, gi§
=1t i ST es R oTY lded ST SNGTR ST Y
s r— S 94 At
"-’: ur S oo oo bo ouo = o b
B s . sEEwas - _ B
[ g
B L o—— 11
" b
£ S =
. : JGT!EK!U p
o
ST _ceph 1PL(2:0) <-1PL12:0)
&y -HE%K 2 <MLL
R Y STERN> P
A R, x 1 4
R %-E%[DFUQ'N =1 - L em— &iouT
3% =7 Bievs : itk
= T ] Vs oo =t E
. I %Em T B P m—
For It ALt B I §§§~
T o
ForTaRy -$1Rn O e L
L = e | FARTE FCI2:0) <
_iT & éEﬁ" lwe 8h3 )
£ FAT PRlsite = oM
"
N> 0(3110)
FPU SELECT 2407 L =
. 13 -BERR Tt [e®)
= 1
J1e3 ': T @8]
O——— < FFLES e
_TRLE_FPUCS 5 ] (@)
WS g P =
El _RUC. 1t
| PAE eI Hjvven
= B [Jvves
: i ST
Fo. L -Beik 5]
ot
=1t N—>0(31:0) <>0(3130)
ib
o = [7TT) TP e 8=t gges 88
a0s8 ] B A1) ol 255 Z=EE = -
_ar | 14F88 K _'j
CcBR J"a W =
e B v TF CPU - 50D
= wvier IF_CPU - PGAR
&wnpe—
Lomauax = v
v
] S
Lty
B = —_
© ©
o B © ﬁ;
2 i 2 e
RW ARGeeEr O 9 R 4] 8 e
£ ; = 2
W o h b= N
_TRUE_FPOCS 3 _TRUE_FPUCS
_FPUSIZE > ﬁga 3 _FPUSIZEC>——LBlS12Ex 2918
R EH B e w1 O E;g S B S a— sacts El_] B
FPUCLK >— LK ﬂ{ FPUCLK [>—ro LK |§ T
cPy cj.:t;: _FPURST ] fsEv- Eg _FPURST [} RESETs g% i
ule2 3 2
DELFYLINE ? ute1 B} ute1 o}l Al
1 12 i) § 3
3 8af7 g8 N
o Al31:0) ggg o A3110) e
2 it 3
: 4198 O— (> CLKSO o3 i i
ciree o " o i
g
GNDS
Z ',.g} > 003110} Ne——<0(3110)
GNO 1
4Fe4 s i
264

IF_FPU - PGA IF_FPU - SHMD




Schematic #313311, Rev. A

Sheet 2 of 16

Aol >—oo—orvwo-o-o

D(31:0)

FC(2:0)

A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

+

14
L5V Ut .
T B FB110 PME
A s -
oUT 0SC Cl11
$(l, ﬁlé e GND \UF
1231 5O z : -
0 3la30 W 99
9 ;RZQ
s S|azs 1
7_6la27 U —
5 7|A26
on2s Zon
24 101054
\%923 7EDHC
ez 12in50
N AN 5
n20
Netslarg (O ECLK
\|B¥Em.8 G:
\ i;igﬂﬁ ! EEEL’ITSS
\xs35§}2 b ~L0S
43205 g uos
1331913
\l12 57 a1 -
E\C 20ia1 LATCHCD[®®
& 2liag OECCRSY _GECD
o 23 avL
Tl LATCH_ADR12 LATCH_RCR
RAMEND-E3 _RAMEN
22FC2 RECENH-B2 _REGEN
23iec CiacH-4? “CIRO
24Fcg CIRIH-48 _C18a1
INTENED-E <, _INTENR
25 dRs L XCLK
74%05 XCLNEE XCLKEN
R XCLREND-S
! CERC\xUTSQ Fsit] > AGNUS_CLK
2751 7E0 [
28IS17E1 7%!%3
25 4DSACKO _LMDS
30 5DSACK ! _LLDS
13 JSTERM .
36 JRESET “RECLK
gt
40 RTCR
41 ACLIN “RTCH
Meikgo L RAMSLOTHAS “RAMSLOT
43lcPUcLk == FPUS-48 _FPUCS
56 JPONERUP 28 N
=l R110
il .3K
+5V
O



Schematic #313311, Rev. A

A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS
Sheet 3 of 16

+SV

ROUE

ROM TYPE HNB2402 HNB2402 o
7
r— 128K X 16 ROM i 128K X 16 ROM R190 45V
J180 s
00 @—1 S
= 4N 2M = T
4
"
Ty
+8Y J181 i T1joo
[} s RPSCO1
—0 © ©&— b1 4 i csi2
4M 2M 02 Q 6la2
/ hEl Q sja1 is
LCLK @ 480 o
0 o cigf
% - =
05 & |7aLs174 —pos U190 108 — e’
j U195 = |3.8v
+5V
I _RTCUC>—
; #e INTEL 27C220 INTEL 27C220 RTGRO>—— e
s 27515 123< X 16 EPROM 128K X 18 EPROM =
7 25"5
(3 ZSRO
E 24l
s 25!
s 22
Z‘RG
_ROMENC> 20 o oe
AL31:0) i ‘gsng;ggag
D(31:0) L{Lt LLLLK {&L
+VID +5V +12V_USER -12V_USER +SV_USER
i T 9
+12v =-12v -5V
T o]
CN1B0 Jcieo cier “lecie2 |+c163 Jl+ciea  l+cies  |+C186 +C167 _[+C168
550 JFazour  J-O1UF TP TFaaur Taque  TFagor JRenur Razur Razur
O 6o-o-¢ 16V 16V 16V 16V 16V 16V 16V 16V
L 2 A ax
56868 16V 16V E
? J470F - feiro l«c17 Cleive JA70F Means “letre lerr 1N4001
—_rcnss ‘_ITMUF TFequr J-O1UF J+c173  J-O1UF TJotur TJootuF Totez ~nao01
8V
TICK<ZF

X c18(] “lc1ss c183]
80
5y Te2 2 T Te22




Schematic #313311, Rev. A

Sheet 4 of 16

DRD(0:15)<>

_INT3<Z

_RESETC>—

DMALC>

| RESET

LINTR

RGNUS_CLK>——

F0—38| xcuren

"2 MEG CHIP

e
_MC1 w201 74F04
Ve1<— N o
u204
C1<3+—
T4F04
_VC3<D N :
c3 U203
= 74F04
VCDAC <} AV . * U202
U204 16L6D
COAC<T—
o ymd
_LLDS> iy 101
R 21t TN
%"DSBQ 12 104 N
0y I5 108 N
_BLIT ig oof! N
BLlse %Z) 01 > _LAoR
ZRAMEN| AL1s
u203
16L80
< 1 5
s ° S U201 H }g? 5 —{ > _BR10GE
2 = 74LS74R 4\{% %gg _RRNCE
e 2 [ » ‘SlIA 104 BRIOGE_DIR
& Bli& 108
e 15 8L h
S Sis
. &2 19
A(31:0)> FAT AGNUS ol

T>CCRS(CG:T)

—>CMAC0:8)
3] 7u UT
4LS74R
sFEY = _CHE
i Lok
=, —>_CRAS
=T
i T>RGAC1:8)
‘—ykv’zux\/”‘ VTN
s N o>
[ =17
PS <I_FIRL
_emebst > _HSYNC
_vemep2 >_VSYNC
_comch® >_CSYNC

Testil

sy

“lezos

TJuF




A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Schematic #313311, Rev. A

Sheet 5 of 16

DRAB(0:8)

DRDIO:15)

N ¥ - ¥0 o
s b H £8
sl = oo 48 & on £0
- 22 44 H 22
Bloosmzeore S5a5 &
g%
L 8¢ |
8 i 3 i
X £0 = = |
HE oo 48 4 P — 4
| —— & =
F ce S anil B
i3
g8
<[ 2 ] F i = i .
x| & Ma p z H = =
Z| S 4l 2 G i _
] oo $8 on E oo B8 2t
g g g2 ) 2 g (— H
Slezvoreese 5oS ¥lgayezeese 5 . 5 il
< 70] By 0 <[ 0] =
£ o =l i HE oo 8 £ s
4 22,400 £2. 00 g —" T ] (—
554 QIF=e o 8locancepee Eia gayaen
3 J_ 9 ] q
S A B
—4
F0— b=
]
T Hm i
[ipsaaags z
=]
5
S B
=
m =
1441 RRRRE
8 ._m N %L
SEE CEER g F
i
] EE il
BT R ERGr 411
¢ [FEEEggEES & FEETEE 1at—
a2 [Ex S L
Pl s s gasa |
FEEEmE EEEMRECED

CMA(0:8)

L

_LMRORC>
_RAMOECS>—

7486

uzsz
1\ 24E86
252

10 24F86

T2
i

Lo
T!:ur

_'J_c_27| “Jez72
oz

Lo
‘_IT:aur

5

268
T33uF

%
T

7
uF

=

L.
iEs

—_CHEC>—

—CRAS|

R_W

U204
74704

_DSACK1

_OECD>

0131 :0) oo

_BRIDGEC>
BRIDGE_DIRC>——

AV
N

16



Schematic #313311, Rev. A A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS
Sheet 6 of 16

7407
5. -« CN302
o SCSI LED
7407
SCS1_LEDC> S s 2 p —DL
s R300 POWER LED
7407
_LED>— 15D> 12 A8
_INDEXC> G352 Rso?7” | wso1
7407 *
E233¥ nD> 10 200 ”‘L‘
PSEL vss2
e
Lba U304 =g
U300 b ok it
L oTR @ [11 i , EMI300
b _RTS 1ol |
0(31:0) 8520 co | ] | & EMI3OL
5 g T
i : CN300
s l_‘D ls 130 DB25P
| | & oy
CIADR(8:11) . 2D 2 ,_ =
_CIpt>—8d=s i f \ -CUTGEE Enaos, ::n
CIARKC>———Hq T4es T llzv i EF] g
ECLKC—25 B o
) e EM3%S oshl
_INTB<F—2dam 16 5 1483 z N
; = TT———
1
_BHSE>——"2nex > o | ENI308 i
iH £ < -
L] le £ —
_IBRST>— 24 dneser 12 9 l fol
u "? |
8 L
reofle 12l I =
_STEP<D s
DIR<D 0
_SIDE<T Ve AUDOUT
_SELO<Z- LR EXTERNAL SERIAL
_SEL1<TF—
_SEL2<Z
_SEL3<T—
_MTR<ZF
_TXD>
_RXD<Z
+5V
_"lgauu ic_ans
ﬁ ‘_ITluF ﬁ ‘_IT!UF
-



Schematic #313311, Rev. A A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS
Sheet 6 of 16

7407
5. -« CN302
o SCSI LED
7407
SCS1_LEDC> S s 2 p —DL
s R300 POWER LED
7407
_LED>— 15D> 12 A8
_INDEXC> G352 Rso?7” | wso1
7407 *
E233¥ nD> 10 200 ”‘L‘
PSEL vss2
e
Lba U304 =g
U300 b ok it
L oTR @ [11 i , EMI300
b _RTS 1ol |
0(31:0) 8520 co | ] | & EMI3OL
5 g T
i : CN300
s l_‘D ls 130 DB25P
| | & oy
CIADR(8:11) . 2D 2 ,_ =
_CIpt>—8d=s i f \ -CUTGEE Enaos, ::n
CIARKC>———Hq T4es T llzv i EF] g
ECLKC—25 B o
) e EM3%S oshl
_INTB<F—2dam 16 5 1483 z N
; = TT———
1
_BHSE>——"2nex > o | ENI308 i
iH £ < -
L] le £ —
_IBRST>— 24 dneser 12 9 l fol
u "? |
8 L
reofle 12l I =
_STEP<D s
DIR<D 0
_SIDE<T Ve AUDOUT
_SELO<Z- LR EXTERNAL SERIAL
_SEL1<TF—
_SEL2<Z
_SEL3<T—
_MTR<ZF
_TXD>
_RXD<Z
+5V
_"lgauu ic_ans
ﬁ ‘_ITluF ﬁ ‘_IT!UF
-



Schematic #313311, Rev. A

Sheet 8 of 16
-
i +12v
0,
R40g> cui
R403 8COPF
o v RPN e o mees
10K ,A 1 e
443 R .",i W
Ju402] Cads Ré44
+ U402
S 1 -
: : o R =i - ] ] > FLTLEFT
520400 ) leeos  Tearo = AUDOUT
e 5 RXD el > RAWLEFT
foe _txobts I>_TXD ~12v Ré08 —<J AUDIN
———% pauta . =2 8 —> RAHRIGHT
™ ﬂ’————‘caq-mg = FLTRIGHT
1 o
amapde 377 INT2 CN402
DRO(G:15)<—~ o — enuioo o ivew |
call —?*——_@m
hoxs ;
hows 1 Rt {00 cse = e
e -y 7o |
o el
RGA(1:8) ton CN403
et -+
_CIPL(0:2)
DMAL< =
(03] i S |
S S — Y
R408
_IORSTC> — i 2498 LA <J_CUTOFF
s c407)
.
; RIGHT(1)
3 §‘ DBSP  CN40OO LEFT(0)
R40g RARRAY] FomuaRy - pBSP  CN401
W qusie Ly SEt —”R[ LEFT_FORKARD<J— G Fomitoy FIRo
et i +SJ0Y LEFT_BACK <ot =
saor R — e ary <esJeY
Ly o o UeOLT, ; POT_LY RIGHT_FORNARD J—gil o —eer
anW g &> rorx sgigetness POT_LX RIGHT_BACK g —>PCT_0Y pal
MOV T s [oy . il POT_OX 2T
rovD T e - | BN
arls s
sl " 3
a8 LEFT_EOR D
«E <LEFT_FORWARD KEYBOARD RO Ti&(gagggh
————<JLEFT_BACK CN420 # = e
<RIGHT_FORWARD — g
<IRIGHT_BACK S sw 1 s
: . 3 =) L-Rad
KBCLKDS E o __KBCLK L%
gy KBDATC>—F: §I SO0 )
- “leazo leazt leaze feC423
To0PF JT00PF —JT00PF Sy70ur L
[C401
o] =2
18 IF HAMIGA = A3000 [F AMIGH = R3500




EMATICS
Schematic #313311, Rev. A A3000 SYSTEM SCH
Sheet 9 of 16

uss1
— _BCSYNC R
74HCT244
12¢gpSV +12¥5wEY
_CSYNCC> . — —OMLY i i CN451
COACC> 2 —OMIH L3
S &
) b —>nov CTLIVEET 3, rLARIBHIES B
- H—onon 2
G usst Rase ARED>. _’_l: FRE> b——tgg
6} [T —
A DENISE > sursT I'="1 AOREEN 2| | AGREEN= 3 ;
i—ae 1450 F4HCT244 o el -
b | 74HCT284 " BgaTN 2| | '533E§ u
* : Du:sx BE——{>PIXELSW JCLKEE I _XCLK 4| |
Y - [ BURST] L
y6l 74HCT244l 3 ] | L ARED EUR_E& i) ME —S‘B L
s 7 l—‘fa > 2 O o ;:4_
DRD(0:15)<>— HE L B TSAGREEN = B SR 7
0 o e § nf HY 45 Qmf B 3 9
tons k! 7 | mi>ABLUE ac3 E) =
5 violeT _Vg{gé,t_( =¥ —E§W P
> SencTadd |2 SBCOMP 8374 % Sl v
5 N i PIXELSK » PIXELS T
i -
o vis2 sl >BSYNC oLk 7 el S b %?-L—
RGA tn _VC1 adt | _VEC1; e 3
1 _T PSTROBE; ¥ FSTRBEED = 3
i § 74HCT24 : casal” - ”A:;
H o 3
Hz 1 e 7 CN452 ”PFI ey
Sf uesz . = T R(0:3 9| |
g RlD-SJD_-ﬂE 1 UT
Tty e
ol ol 28w * Y %
4 7Kri£": pits 14 7k 39308 imesy | ¥:>‘[0-_38)CSYNC vie e e o 0r0:3; G u oo 7]
i 33555 B335 el £3535 4 = 500+ k= D_Efi e
RPZE4 - W10 T RFiss I Reas3 = ‘43 ] B10:3 ‘é—ir

" BlD:3)
71 4| 47GUF -
ity D_@

&

¥
{
&

w©
|

8O o P t9
jas e Séﬁi ¥
0 #E8 PFOU ¥
ENL4S0 04 Dl s
. PEUS e ) =
g ] —bhE 'y —PhEN e
4 cast c4s2 PSE ] PSE
ﬁ c450 ﬂ ﬁ PPDCOIT] 1 PPD(0:7 % —
F 22UF T ‘_FUF LQ_&; > 1%
i =
L T Ty =
= 1% T
LEO, 3‘2_ A =
HSYNC RAKLEF T—, '“‘{ RAKLEFT> % |
5y ek RAHRIGHT; ?‘T" RAHRIGHT > »
md T
10K 10K @ :
RaS1 i Res2 e 2 BRCO:S)
TCLK P =
<IN - S 'S-——GEBGKD:SI
82 710 CN4G0 ] 3—@ SLAVE(0:S)
] DB23P |
XCLK s s L L
L[Ernj2ENLes <- n 0GND ausie. B
_XCLLKEN < s @] ” Qe # | Teoxesw <PIXELSH =
AREDCS grtaLee e . vel 3
AGREENC> L e p Y ] niass = AMIGA = A3000
ABLUECS rEnl4s WESE o 1 C‘SiL [F AMIGA = A3500 IF M
BIOI> o 5 e a1 - To22uF
B(3)> - e ] T 1:
GI3ID> g F" 14 CNEY g =
R(3)1D f”wJ 2En14e e at +12V_USER
—BCSYNC>———1— L iy DY
_HSYNC———8s B s s
VSYNC———+#%s gL

. g :_]Zzzur
coedl = VIDED OUT

mmﬂ:

e d
RP4SI

20



Schematic #313311, Rev. A A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS
Sheet 10 of 16

RED_DELAYEO(310)

{>RED_D(3:0)

R(3:0)>
HBYNC >—————————— B4l _nsYNC veet|
_VSYNC >——————————S83ln_vsYNC veez 1o
RE_WE Qﬁ',zl\{},—urm.nz vees
OKI_RSTR_H <3203 1alrieinn - oK1 nsms4zetns-s
N_C14M <G tFoig 18 1ELOD onp 3 &
VOE14M > goleran %0 U470 ORN_DELAYEO(3:0) 8 UPD42101C-2 = GRN_P(3:0)
VDE28H > ——__flc28n 47" 473
N_RSTR_L <A 1aly RSTRL -RSTH
N_RSTH_D <3-24%% u_RSTHLD C N 4 8 O
N_RSTH_C < h_RsTU_C )
i HY480 2
A5b
3| 0 M1
RED_D(3:0)0> H
34lo o3 4 vipea e 2
Gﬁs HYBRID -‘ teeq :
’ G
GRN_D(3:0)5> bt i {IG Z§:;:j
) - cTa1 . U =
fen 600 5~ e H—— voezsn
g,l, < voE14n
8_03) BLU_OELAYED(3:0
BLL_D(3:0)> e uﬂ]; ( BLU_D(3:0)
:‘2:%5 6(3:0)
REC_C(3:0)C> AMBER_4 R
secs U478
BIGTC1
g czEe
.0 ! -
428 c3
g‘a.‘;}%
=8_C0
BLU_S(3:0) Test

i e

5 n_seL

£0

! 44
R(3:0)

NHSYCx:
o3 K_VSYN_O[45.
&
GO
6(3:0) pp—
N_SCNDBL | Lab
83:0)10-

——<1 OKI_RSTR_W
T I RE_KE

12
i1
10
g
4
N —> RED_{(3:0)

s:a:nloﬂ
Jee1 = g itk BESgIE— st
cas scn_sB_ows LU som U475
"3 100F(TAN1 T
12 okt rsns1a2218s-5
= 52 U472
Y
‘3 SHCK RSTHIZ | <] N_RSTH_C
canz sRek RsTR[L
=Zo.1uF 6(3:01>- GRN_C(3:0)
"% o §§a¢zg
o | Wi W
g 2 T34
g T
2-15PF o1N0 bouta
Vel ahCty  C48) UPD42101C-2
- g NPUT o B(3:0)10— 6| s ~>BLU_C(3:0)
100pF K K 9o U479
2I BIRS_FILTER ' casr
= I owr 200 ye B
VCO_RETURN s £l ne o
onD) 17
ECLLOUT  yco_gur =
~C> VDE1 4M
4483 o0 vee
s
o yoezen 0.10F
100PF (hPO ) tho : -
= cigs

VDE28H

VR470
PHASE_RDJUST

21



Schematic #313311, Rev. A A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS
Sheet 11 of 16

*5Y
Iy J 1K RPSO0S
3 | el ity |
CNEOO0 ¢ b= <z
_1_5 PBESCEATE
_OWN<T 3
- “2v 1
H§1220) e ) ;
T
3 H— T>_SLAVE(4:0)}
4
EC3 B
ECOAC 1
EC1 ,—_7~°E
EAL7:1) _c?'%g =
% Q‘E‘_Q
N6 > e
EAD(31:8) %
RSN o
—
2 = 28
Ne ol
Ne ¥ 3
No . 34
N %
N o
.
ke FINTT S el
s 4
- PINTS M
44
\e PINTE - T
ko BINT il
_HTACK <5
e m— )
- _EBSO o &
Li RESET ha ' Reso0
5 fremi=
ti% _EHLT 52 % 1< 1K
Nes 5 :
i 68
_E8GRCK <} o
& . C>_EBRI4:0)
v % M <J_EBG(4:0)
READ ¥
_£052 —————
_E053O———F— %
B o — 2l
g %
- 78
T
d 82
84
8s
e
. [ -
g 2
ED(7:0) E7M 3
00 B9 o,
RST =
BCLR 5
S B
oSt %
e
L
IF AMIGA = A3000

22



Schematic #313311, Rev. A A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS
Sheet 12 of 16

P iiicrsz
RRTL ! 800 601 csoz 503 c504
B 2200F o 2200F .0 - i 2200F .o 2200F .o
[\ = ", 1. 1
’——-ﬁ — ki
CN6Ot CNB02 CN603 CNE04
Y -y oy =
) 5 et =
o - s
= (= =
3 Y 3 3 3
s s 3 3
T 3 T 3
) ) 1 ) 7 !
= =i s, L5 —S . |
= St = Sea I
> 3 s ¥ A
= - N
EALT11) o g : % Z [ A
0
= = : 5 -
H5121:0) i ) i | o
oy oy T 7 T 3 =
ERD(31 18} 1 1 % s - = + e =]
i e 5 T 3
L Joq a1 = s By
T - 5 = £ e
L 2 =3 t
e | T 5T T =
o 3 p— g e :
- ol 3 - ) = o I J
e 9 = '] 3 ") “ ;
o PN £/ ' 7 7
: PINTs T = T - f
" PN s = = =
. _BINT = P
= T )
AR ==
ECLKT —7
i _E950<
. _RESET < i !,
. EHLT >y - 5 >
i n! L & ot ;L
o 5 o s S e
o _EBORCIC 5 w5 &
= o S “— 5 o | —
- _oTAck e n L3 - =5 =y
T 3 3 5
s : 5 = 3 5
T T =3 =
a &) + g ) 7 7
o 3 o = 3
gl | = H= - ey e,
5 : =) T . g oY=
. 1 s k) -]
z ¥ 5 T = VA |
N o 5 T — ) aws e
- 3 3 s 5 3
O LN L - L3 £) [*] {5
© & LT3 3 % <
3 = 3 == [ i L3 3
ED(7:0) HY ¥ e E%: = =t
) = =)
Y e e 3 N
il =3 P % P 5 L
S ¥ ) . e
00 5 v ) T ¥
feet Cone e ¥ 3 e
Fh v T v v
_E;SI te ¥ 3 s k3 =] k)
- = = )
——w [ ——
=+ <+ 4 = Re00; Prizdey 4
K 331 L
EB0(4:0) - j Y. 1K RPEID
_EBR(4:0)
SLAVE(4:0)<F
TF HAMIGH = H30UU

23



Schematic #313311, Rev. A A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS
Sheet 13 of 16

AMIGR 32 BIT LOCAL SLOT

T CNB06

_osAcK1 > ) IBM 8 BIT SLOTS
T — T
: s - - m -
S eu ] o LET!
s
o %, . _AVEC curst o152 53
[ - o y
_Boss<T- ) o 9563 e s Ty
5 ¥
STERH. 3y % - il
™ e k5 L3 S
_BRC> 22 % ¥y
~h S . = iy
am Pg = 801 "] L) L)
R = ke ot T M
N2 1] v =y v,
% u n g & e >
N = w1 )
N = BaET e & i
— 80€0 g o £
N - e e Do
-IJ~ by o ni
M ey 86320 b 5, nid
osLT>—N 1 _ o O a =
——{>_wAlT 3 w31 L]
e P = Y a0l
S S o3 = g
4 = 5 =p!
. = T =) < o)
A e o = o
. w I Ty Gy
: e <71 ADDRZ3 ”’:; - m:
&7 ¥ oo - e
- Pl > e nil
N = o
[ vy BRLE :., o T
Nee 4 g ok na e
¥y o] e £
F =g sl
ey e = s 3
5 K . ¥y _DSACKO "._WLl "”: ": "
F% e St e
e " > o el Tt
0
_c1ourC> % 0 i L ecs i ol c1s§L c7sd] s8] L
' 3 T S .22 22T 2
e et el R i
Ly e = = = = ®
S, "
—£BeLRS>——¥ W] 1
se7st
_Reser>————4 40 1 welirem xé‘ E s, curss
i Y )
s1z0>————F 1 P o
FLI2i00 >, iz ® "’iﬁ A 3 3
15 i 2
o 5 7
stzn>————% o s [ =
Jso——————_';!)”“ N =) 5\ s
PUC: cs
T ] 5 M u
fram 7 k2
P ey s
= g e Dima
L |y >_cor Keos o
15 e o
P g || ke R
7 " — w
5 w62
T e <7 8630 . : =
% g || oy =
D
AT -
[l Rk
V1% o
il T
P IBM 16 BIT EXTENSION SLOTS
pf S
AT
1 ey TF HMIGH = H3500
T weop
fa
P g
(O .
r:‘— 138138
[—
D31 01>l _L

24



Schematic #313311, Rev. A
Sheet 14 of 16

A131:0)<>——

A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

BIGZ W
<T]_SLAVE(4:0)
£80ACK
BCLR <
ORK
<T]_EBR(4:0) —>_ABOE2Z
T“-‘ ] > EBGI4:0) . k4 o S
o= 3 = o ke
i S z § ETEEET £
lobgogedss ol lules loabioe  birlliks 3 s 55 747645 2o 55 74rses Lk U 74F645
Ne—eho 22 B £ 8% L T u705 T 704 T
N —day 3daq 24 ! E H g2 88 2:28a 85 3:28:g2a
N - M RRERRRER
= g3 i
—(>_ABOEL
3?10 i {>_ABOEQ
§ Crs' FAT BUSTER =
L AS
- Er iy
BAeR S u70
e e 0 ,
- 3 £AD(31:8)
B — |
386 [se0
HRITES " o 3 ——<FC(2:0)
(i
_CBREQ £} corea il
cghck feence PR
- u702
IT_R
- ol ae Lok eraas
88, e . covrna-o
BGACK =l acace g S ANARANGH
Srre e ey c
TBHLT ! L M5 2:0)
ERR =
ik EA(7:1)
30
NT
=
= 23 ofis fizfafafis
BR16
=
DELT
; EanEons
74FB46 0E
B wO-0F 74F245
. U7UE-3F B T_R U715
ez COVTNN—O
e 2223852
74F32
s {>_p2p
U — [SREADLT
3 533 3
0(31:0)
w
CEEIERCE
U716
T_R
| BE 74F245
oL oS 588208a8
_BOSS[> U7137407 <LEnT FEREERFE
N
_CBRC> '» O FruRsT ED(7:0)
_CIPLI0:2)

_BG30>

_IPLI0:2) <}

7407 U713
_CPURST

_RESET

u713

o

25



Schematic #313311, Rev. A

Sheet 15 of 16

SUPER DMRAC

35
N _InT
é&f 38_lsize1 GO
R_H 37 _{ja o1
s :g _As P02
—os P03
_Dsﬁgﬁ'l 40 1 osacki P04
_DSRCKO! 41| sacko POS
_STERM 43 | stern P05
CPUCLK 42 scux #07
cS1 _cs P08
_TORST 48 ) meser P09
ER | A7 1 peRR PO10
PO11
POI2
P13
- Po1s
_SBR 81 {-8r POIS
. %: o
_BGACK £3 1 _soack
00 _DREQ
7 01 Zoack
02 _css
L 03 Ziow
7 04 _I0R
Ve 05 _csx0
06 Zesa
; 07 _1oR0Y
02 A
e 9 lpg INTB
?n 010
o11
1 012 INC_ROD
iU 013 _DIREN
014
/;; o1s
018
£ 017 Az
018 A3
- 019 Ak
/‘n :g ozu ns
/" 24
oez
- ;: nzs U 8 O 2
2 211078
T | T 0P
28 _loz6 He
= 29 lo27
'z 30_loze veer
% 31 1029 veez
/ﬁ——/ G T ¥s51
AI_—N_ 031 vss2

0(31:0) < }—/

A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS
+5V
33C93 SPEED
R808 14 MHZ 7 mHZ
- oz 3 4
2 R & -0
JED )
140
WD33C93 .l
%’Sic SCSI_LED
g = —
2 7407 -8
= TBRET 12 & §0 PIN CONNECTOR
ints < 10 [ inTRo vee [40 - (INTERNAL SCSI CONNECTOR)
orea<_} 8 oro RE2 {38 - u713
N R
_pack[>4 S oner neof 2 ~ y S Al
_ess[>4—1 L iess it N ﬁ P
o e e me : g
! 2] re TN (3T [ 1
SV RP8O1 g, RPBOC —oRC i . 7 e o=
RESET acx |22
) onsrA- N & : =
,.1 ~3.3KXS 51%# _3.3KXS Tiek asv | S 3 = 2
j EEE——N
l‘ﬁ“ S9N ééééé % A >A——12n0 ses ,\1 % 1%
Ao {413 45 5 +5V +5V 73
48 1 T ! 1 oo —ﬁ RPSO4 RP803 oy
0
sg - ! 5 2207320 2‘0,330 L5 18 T
51 : —Tiigs 5 I | 7 :i TS
T3
% e : §§§§§§'— —F— i
% D8 EN LpE n. —.1 : oo
Se & AN j o l ~ 7 s 3
57 N / T *; T
S8 5
59 2¢l aLe SCSI_CONT(0:9) -
80
o) abissi cNg02
64 20!
ss2 SCSI_DRTA(G:7)
LE11800
65 _DREQ [N HET
s —DACK S e
_CSS e
o —[OW S enisoz
1% . s
CSX1 N T EnI803
4ZI0ROY
2 INTS . ¢
R803 1K o ks
.-
1t INC_RDD ae e v Ne
I e— i 7+ o — N
! i
—
a8 L= ¢
17 !\
ST I
] — = N
) N [
N Alrlelﬂm”
+5v \ nt%_'ﬂ“’” | ]
21 N :::,F[:f"”“
e e g gl
LT DB25
33UF EMISL -
ST \ B T L
o o ENI81T

nm:o:D4J

hiy

EXTERNAL SCSI CONNECTOR

26



Schematic #313311, Rev. A

A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS
Sheet 16 of 16

LRS(3:10) O

[IETE [ S—
FASTRARCOR(S101

RAM CONTROLLER

_BUFEN ﬂ'::;
o v2sz _RAS(310)
STERN stem 24786 -
_osackd bsacko AR > RS ﬁfﬂ
e r 20 Ress’
crlkik = 33 o RE RD(0:31)
S Emi Ress’ =

_DSRCK1 D—-—q

e— = Ty ey e o R T P vy

_CASI310)
_CAs(310) >
fei2:0)
FASTRANADOR(9:0) (>
] ] m fa0
A1 81 Al Al U8sS
_ARS(310) a2 a2 a2 ing
H] A3 aR3 125
i a1 1 i
nS as AS 55
A8 i e I
sy 87 A7 57 "7
i = ER o
_RAS(3:03 g o "R i
= st yrq G
SPEED SEL 5 4
e mcAn0 &G RD10:31)
FASTRANADDR(910) =
Fus gL pmel pgel chel mhel el mmel
] B e B2 Emsnur [ B (B0 BT (88 5T () 5 Tour 15 R0 )80
> 2 5 : b P
A31:0) </
Las(3:0) >
FASTRANADDR(9:0) (> 1Hx4 1rxa 11x4 ikxs
oL slho 70
T4F245 a1 U871 [ A1 UBT3
s_u g AL a2 -l A2
it 3 ] s A3
Az AL o nd
A3l las jas
.y ir— inB 28
As A7 a7
= : i
&5 _RA3(310) L] s
2] C £RS
4 o€

E RD(0:31)

FRSTRAMADDR(9:01

5 8- ? _RAS(3:0)
n{d _uEo
= s RA
i 5
iaps )
D(0:31) 7 RD(0:31)
BUFEN \o
Ihuu o RD(0:31)

+ o e TN s Eal
:ilzuir E‘_]‘.uur STnur BTssur S‘_Fs:ur

27



Schematic #313251, Rev. A
Sheet 1 of 2

| J4HCT32

A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

| J4mcraz 4HCT32
90 I
ols
OUN- 2
_TNT2§ 2
ZINTB:
= 09 661 602 c803
. -5 22?;; - 220uF .r 220uF v 226uF v
#S(2:0) | [yh |‘)"+ £+
EDGE! CNE31 CNB32 CN303
T - L
e S = Sy =i
ZPINTS —lr—d 3 - R
BINT fu e —
_RTACK: 3 3 3
ECLK $ 1 3 3
CINT 7 [
_RESET 3 z = T
_EHLT |19, M Y ¥,
- —4‘"_';,. - - w
ccs i y
ETOAC ¥ ; - -
CoAE o 103 i oy
QVR iy i T
ALK = 3 i |
EAZ3:6) I D e 3 . 220/330
. 7 7 T 7 |"tpsaz
ol - 8 27
"3 23 . 23 3 - 2 1 u
N =5 2 == 3 = 28 [ 2 *®
5 . £ 7 ama L
L 3 2 23 > 23 - 9 % T 8600,
o B 35 = 35 5 30 1y ped 3
e - 3 37 - 3
> £ - 37 - 3 = IZZG/.’JE
3 = 53 RPS3
B 3 53 i
£ g
- e 2 ., P
N2 3 3
15 = oo
w 7 7
. new; % X
e - 220/338
e = 53 I"resas
A = = \
i 5 5 | o
7 7 W
= 58 - 51
3 £}
e 5 3
53 5 .
” = = s
5 5] )
5 % 2 AT
7 T G arm,
- = o i |
T B—; ) LV 200/330
et g (-] s Ley E“ WA reses
_EBoRCK<T} - o 5 - WA,
T 7 T |
LU 55 % 13 &
3 5
- 7 .
s 5 G
= =
o) )
n kT s i -
- 2% =t 24
5 75 i)
- 7
4 5 5
[ =5 4]
/ & D) A
5 7 ) b 220/330
- 7 VW reear
T T . —TN|
5 57 = o ‘I A/ 1
; S =L -
EC10:15) o/ :);2 . [
-DTACK :‘—s‘”
RESD — ! 3, 3
_E05L Y 5
ZED3H o o
_CCs. 5 %
E7M> 5 5
D0E e £}
EBCLR: - % g g
ZPINTL [T g0 T 190 [ g0
_FCs L =
=SCS o -d
_EBG(O:S)
_EBR(8:5)<}
_SLAVE(0:5)<F

28



A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS
Schematic #313251, Rev. A
Sheet 2 of 2

\
+12ugpSY "Z“V*S’EDGEz IBM 8 BIT SLOTS
]
YR = ] =%
FLHRIGHI : 3 f (TENSION SLOTS
5 : # IBM 16 BIT E
HRE e N eA7S1 CH752
H=—3 —1_j e
g 5 =
3 e €783 1 10605F 1of 1 o
AGREE i3] i 3 RP752
Mo = et ———2 ) o
7 hamr |
858y D3 y “":lﬁ"—'—’_—— 8P7S4 ! RSk
_XCLKE T i 100 1000r P 4 o
1 1
BUR I>— - T | e s —IAL
M= Y Gy =
_HSYNG Z 7 e s
B(FJ]B b . > _ll
B3, i 2 et E e
2 =N =
B3 Yl ) 7 E Ta
R(3] 2 ) £ g g
FIXEsz ] 1725 TS [t - |
3y | iF
INTELK 3 ] - v P gyt T S
Vel W mlg.m.;r—-——‘;‘.::jl CN7E4L by oo by ba o b b o B bk e el b
PSTROBE 5 15 s !
H 33 p E'ﬂ(”mw.i
[ 137 777 116080
) it
R(O:3) ,1 68 posor tees
EX) 760 1cecer . L ) 3 o b
i s [ =6 o oo 25 20 b 25 = B F > P E T22uF
6833 ) b 25 et CN75°L & gfg 2 ;r;rs EEEEEEES 2 E‘; i
5 48 CTﬁB”lmud
EG) 5 100007 1l A1
bt = €5 e
= & 5 M i o] 'rml 1
- - 1 ] =
o Y o | ﬁ ]
il Ty |
S? L7611 10000F
i s =it
PBUS = S
_LEE 57 L i
= 59 ioser
PPOLB3T , %— it
5 C75R 11980F
13 ir
% &5 “S’Hlmr
s [} £153 iovonr
£
78
n
_LE - o B
RAWLEF T~ R 2
RANRIGHT = 3 5
=i K

» -
0 =

ke ~N EBR(@:5)
82

83 ws
= 2

o - <_1 EBG(0:5) =
85 "
L —S—CLSLHVE(G:SI

1|
1|
|

2|
I

29



